
Final Version: 12/04/15 

         
 
 

   STAFF REPORT   
     
     
 
Report To:  Board of Supervisors     Meeting Date:  June 7, 2018 
 
Staff Contact:  Carol Akers and Zach Good 
 
Agenda Title:  For Possible Action:  To approve Contract No. 1819-001, a joinder contract with Inter-State Oil 
Company, Carson Valley Oil, Co., and Flyers Energy, LLC, through the State of Nevada RFQ/Contract #3064, 
Amendment 2, for bulk fuel and delivery services, and with Thomas Petroleum, LLC through the State of Nevada 
RFQ/Contract #3125, cardlock fueling network, for an amount not to exceed $852,140.00 from various city fuel 
accounts as approved in the FY19 budget.   (Carol Akers, CAkers@carson.org and Zach Good, 
zgood@carson.org)  
 
Staff Summary:  Contract No. 1819-001 will provide city wide fuel services through the purchase and delivery 
of bulk fuel and use of the cardlock fueling network for a one year contract, starting July 1, 2018 and ending 
June 30, 2019.   
 
Agenda Action:  Formal Action/Motion   Time Requested:  5 minutes 
 
 

Proposed Motion  
Move to approve Contract No. 1819-001, a joinder contract with Interstate Oil Company, LLC, Carson 
Valley Oil, Co., and Flyers Energy, LLC, through the State of Nevada RFQ/Contract #3064, Amendment 
2, for bulk fuel and delivery services, and with Thomas Petroleum, LLC through the State of Nevada 
RFQ/Contract #3125, cardlock fueling network, for an amount not to exceed $852,140.00 from various 
city fuel accounts as approved in the FY19 budget.   
 
Board’s Strategic Goal 
 Efficient Government 
 
Previous Action   
NA 
 
Background/Issues & Analysis   
RFQ/Contract #3064, bulk fuel and delivery services, expired on January 31, 2018 and was extended by 
amendment #2 until January 31, 2020.  Since prices can fluctuate daily, the contract requires that each daily 
purchase be made from the lowest cost supplier and this is determined by obtaining quotes from the contracted 
vendors in the region to determine the lowest cost for the day.  RFQ/Contract #3125, cardlock fueling network 
expires March 31, 2019.    
 
Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation   
NRS 332.195 
 
Financial Information 
Is there a fiscal impact?     Yes       No 



Staff Report Page 2 
 

If yes, account name/number:  City wide vehicle fuel/oil accounts that were approved in the FY19 budget. 

Is it currently budgeted?     Yes       No 

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:  Each department would manage their account. FY19  year expenditures equal 

approximately $852,140.00. 

Alternatives   
Do not approve joinder contract and provide alternative direction to staff. 
 
 

 

 

 

Board Action Taken: 
Motion: ______________________________ 1) _________________ Aye/Nay 
                   2) _________________ ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
___________________________ 
     (Vote Recorded By) 
 

 

 









































































































Effective from: April!, 2015 March 31, 2019 

1. NOTICE. Unless otherwise specified, termination shall not be effective until JQ_calendar days after a party has served 
written notice of termination for default, or notice of termination without cause upon the other party. All notices or 
other communications required or permitted to be given under this Contract shall be in writing and shaH be deemed to 
have been duly given if delivered personally in hand, by telephonic facsimile with simultaneous regular mail, or mailed 
certified mail, return receipt requested, posted prepaid on the date posted, and addressed to the other party at the address 
specified above. 

2. IN CORPORA TED DOCUMENTS. The parties agree that this Contract, inclusive of the following attachments, 
specifically describes the scope of work. This Contract incorporates the following attachments in descending order of 
constructive precedence: 

ATTACHMENT AA: STATE SOLICITATION OR RFP#:3125 andAMENDMENT(S)# 1; 

ATTACHMENT BB: INSURANCE SCHEDULE; 

ATTACHMENT CC: CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSE. 

A Contractor's attachment shall not contradict or supersede any State specifications, terms or conditions without written 
evidence of mutual assent to such change appearing in this Contract. 

3. CONSIDERATION. The parties agree that Contractor will provide the services specified in Section 5, Incorporated 
Documents at a cost as noted below: 

Contractor's company-owned locations: Daily Las Vegas OPIS (Oil Price Information Services) Rack Average for 
unleaded gasoline and #2 ULS diesel fuel plus freight, plus $0.05 per gallon; 
CFN Network Sites: Daily OPIS Rack Average for unleaded gasoline and #2 ULS diesel fuel plus freight, plus $0.06 
per gallon; 
Other Fueling Sites: any additional fueling networks, Thomas Petroleum will not charge a fee on the transactions. 
The fuel will be sold to the State at the posted pump price; 
State-Owned facilities: Daily OPIS Rack Average for unleaded gasoline and #2 ULS diesel fuel plus freight, plus 
$0.05 per gallon; and other fuel options as listed in Attachment CC Contractor's Response. 

Total Contract or installments payable at: 
Net 30 days by each using agency per bi-weekly invoicing from 
contractor. 

Total Contract Not to Exceed: $20,000,000.00 

The contractual authority, as identified by the not to exceed amount, does not obligate the State of Nevada to expend 
funds or purchase goods or services up to that amount; the purchase amount will be controlled by the individual using 
agency's purchase orders or other authorized means of requisition for services and/or goods as submitted to and 
accepted by the contractor. 

The State does not agree to reimburse Contractor for expenses unless otherwise specified in the incorporated 
attachments. Any intervening end to a biennial appropriation period shall be deemed an automatic renewal (not 
changing the overall Contract term) or a termination as the result oflegislative appropriation may require. 

4. ASSENT. The parties agree that the terms and conditions listed on incorporated attachments of this Contract are also 
specifically a pmt of this Contract and are limited only by their respective order of precedence and any limitations 
specified. 

5. BILLING SUBMISSION: TIMELINESS. The parties agree that timeliness of billing is of the essence to the 
Contract and recognize that the State is on a fiscal year. All billings for dates of service prior to July 1 must be 
submitted to the state no later than the first Friday in August of the same calendar year. A billing submitted after the 
first Friday in August, which forces the State to process the billing as a stale claim pursuant to NRS 353.097, will 
subject the Contractor to an administrative fee not to exceed one hundred dollars ($1 00.00). The parties hereby agree 

Revised: 10111 BOE Page2 of9 

CAkers
Highlight


























	joinder_contracts-all.pdf
	Inter-State Oil Company Amend 2 exec 01 10 18
	Inter-State Oil Company Amend 1 exec 12 30 15
	3064-Interstate-Contract
	Carson Valley Oil Co Amend 2 Amend 2 exec 01 10 18
	Carson Valley Oil Co Amend 1 exec 12 30 15
	3064-CarsonValley-Contract
	Flyers Energy Amend 2 exec 01 10 18
	Flyers Energy Amend 1 exec 12 30 15
	3064-Flyers-Contract
	3125-Thomas-Petroleum-Contract card lock


